No. 18-9838 CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CEDRIC FLOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Alabama Solicitor General

Beth Jackson Hughes*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN. 501 Washington Avenue Montgomery, AL 36104 (334) 242-7300 bhughes@ago.state.al.us *Counsel of Record

 $Counsel\ for\ State\ of\ Alabama$

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
PARTIES	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Statement of the Facts	1
B. The Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. The Court should decline to review Floyd's claim that his Fifth, Eight, and Fourteenth Amendment rights were violated when the State argued that Floyd lacked remorse at Floyd's judicial sentencing hearing.	7
A.Certiorari should be denied because the underlying issue is not cert-worthy.	9
B.The trial court is presumed to understand the law, and there is no indication that the trial court failed to render an appropriate sentence.	11
II. This Court should not hold Floyd's petition in abeyance pending the outcome of <i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i>	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404 (1972)
Brake v. State, 939 P.2d 1029 (Nev. 1997)
Burr v. Pollard, 546 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2008)
Ex parte Floyd, No. 1171092 (Ala. Feb. 22, 2019)6
Ex parte Wilson, 571 So. 2d 1251 (Ala. 1990)9
Floyd v. State, CR-13-0623, 2017 WL 2889566 (Ala. Crim. App. July 17, 2017) passim
Floyd v. State, CR-13-0623, 2018 WL 3407966 (Ala. Crim. App. July 13, 2018)6
Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965)
Hall v. State, 13 S.W. 3d 115 (Tex. App. 2000)
Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995)
Johnson v. Louisana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)
Lee v. Crouse, 451 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2006)

Lesko v. Lehman, 925 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer, 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	9
People v. Young, 987 P.2d 889 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999)	10
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2014)	14
State v. McClure, 537 S.E. 2d 273 (S.C. 2000)	10
State v. Willey, 44 A.3d 431 (N.H. 2012)	10
Thomas v. United States, 368 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1966)	10
United States v. Caro, 597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010)	10
United States v. Kennedy, 499 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
United States v. Mikos, 539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
United States v. Rodriguez, 959 F.2d 193 (11th Cir. 1992)	10
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990), overruled on other grounds by Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2014).	12
Windsor v. State, 593 So. 2d 87 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991	9
Statutes ALA CODE § 13A-5-40(a)(4) (1975)	5
